



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR**

**SECOND APPEAL NO.108 OF 2026**

Manikarao S/o Rama Salam (Dead) through LRs .Vs. The Collector, Nagpur & Ors.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of  
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders  
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Mr S.S. Sitani, Advocate for appellants.

Mr H.D. Dubey, A.G.P. for respondent Nos.1 and 2/State.

**CORAM : ROHIT W. JOSHI, J.**

**DATE : 17/03/2026**

1. Issue notice to the respondents on the following substantial question of law, returnable on **09.04.2026**.

*“Whether the learned First Appellate Court has erred in discarding the document sought to be produced under Order XLI Rule 27 of the Code of Civil Procedure on the ground that the document was not certified copy, rather than granting opportunity to the defendants/respondents to prove the same in accordance with law?”*

2. The learned A.G.P. waives service of notice for the respondent Nos.1 and 2/State.
3. The appellants are directed to serve the respondent Nos.3 to 15 by speed post in addition to regular mode of service and file affidavit of service before the returnable date.

(ROHIT W. JOSHI, J.)